

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 42,170

RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,)

Plaintiffs, )

Civil Action

v. )

FRED G. BURKE, et al., )

Defendants. )

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE ELC'S  
MOTION IN AID OF LITIGANTS RIGHTS

---

PAULA T. DOW  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
Attorney for Defendants  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
P.O. Box 112  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
(609) 292-8567

NANCY KAPLEN  
ROBERT LOUGY  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Of Counsel and On the Brief

MICHELLE LYN MILLER  
Senior Deputy Attorney General  
SHANNON RYAN  
Deputy Attorney General  
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE ELC'S MOTION BECAUSE, DUE TO THE DIRE FISCAL CIRCUMSTANCES FACING THE STATE, THE AID REDUCTIONS WERE UNAVOIDABLE AND THE REDUCTIONS IN STATE AID TO THE ABBOTT DISTRICTS DID NOT RESULT IN DEFICIENCIES OF A CONSTITUTIONAL DIMENSION. . . . .	10
POINT II	
THE PRINCIPLE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS PRECLUDES THE COURT FROM GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTED RELIEF . . . . .	15
POINT III	
THE ELC'S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES MUST BE DENIED IN THE ABSENCE OF WILLFUL NONCOMPLIANCE OF A COURT ORDER BY A STATE DEFENDANT . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Abbott v. Burke, 119 N.J. 287 (1990) (Abbott II) . . . . . 11-13

Abbott v. Burke, 196 N.J. 544 (2008) (Abbott XIX) . . . . . 21

Abbott v. Burke, 199 N.J. 140 (2009) (Abbott XX) . . 9, 10, 12, 13

Arrow Mfg. Co. v. West New York,  
18 N.J. Tax 574 (N.J. Tax 2000) . . . . . 23

Communications Workers of Am. v. Florio,  
130 N.J. 439 (1992) . . . . . 18

City of Camden v. Byrne, 82 N.J. 133 (1980) . . . . . 15, 16, 19

Fitzgerald v. Palmer, 47 N.J. 106 (1966) . . . . . 19

General Assemb. v. Byrne, 90 N.J. 376 (1982) . . . . . 17

Haynoski v. Haynoski, 264 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div. 1993) . 22

In re P.L. 2001, Chapter 362, 186 N.J. 368 (2006) . . . . . 17

Karcher v. Kean, 97 N.J. 483 (1984) . . . . . 15, 16

Knight v. City of Margate, 86 N.J. 374 (1981) . . . . . 17

Matter of New Jersey State Board of Dentistry,  
84 N.J. 582 (1980) . . . . . 22

Robinson v. Cahill,  
69 N.J. 133 (1975) (Robinson IV) . . . . . 11, 13, 15, 17-19

NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION CITED

N.J. Const. art III, ¶ 1 . . . . . 17

N.J. Const. art V, § 1, ¶ 14 . . . . . 21

N.J. Const. art VIII, § 2, ¶ 2 . . . . . 13, 15, 21

N.J. Const. art VIII, § 4, ¶ 1 . . . . . 13

STATUTES CITED

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-46 (b) . . . . . 9, 14  
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-47 (d) . . . . . 5  
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-58 (b) . . . . . 5  
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-442 . . . . . 5  
L. 2010, c. 35 . . . . . *passim*

REGULATIONS CITED

N.J.A.C. 6A:13 . . . . . 5  
N.J.A.C. 6A:13-3.3 . . . . . 21

RULES CITED

R. 1:10-3 . . . . . 21-23
